# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND NORTHERN DIVISION

ASYLUM SEEKER ADVOCACY PROJECT,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-03299-SAG

**Hearing Requested** 

**Decision Requested By October 29, 2025** 

Plaintiff's Reply In Support Of Motion For A Temporary Restraining Order, Preliminary Injunction, And/Or Preliminary Relief Under 5 U.S.C. § 705

# **Table of Contents**

			Page	
Introduction.			1	
Argument			2	
I.	ASAP is likely to succeed on the merits.			
	A.	ASAP has standing because this lawsuit is germane to ASAP's purpose.	2	
	B.	The government's interpretation of Section 1808 is impermissibly retroactive.	3	
	C.	ASAP is likely to prevail on its claim that the USCIS Federal Register Notice and EOIR Memo are arbitrary and capricious	9	
	D.	Despite EOIR's declaration, ASAP is likely to prevail on its unreasonable-delay claim in light of continuing and irreparable harm.	9	
II.	The remaining factors weigh decisively in favor of preliminary relief			
	A.	Irreparable harm	10	
	B.	Balance of the equities and public interest	13	
III.	The Court should reject the government's attempt to limit preliminary relief under 5 U.S.C. § 705 to ASAP and its members			
IV.	The Court should reject the government's request for a bond		14	
V.	The Court should reject the government's request for a stay pending appeal.			
Conclusion			15	

# **Table of Authorities**

	Page(s)
Cases	
Altizer v. Deeds, 191 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 1999)	5, 6
Am. Fed'n of Tchrs. v. DOE, 2025 WL 2374697 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2025)	14
Ass'n of Am. Publishers, Inc. v. Frosh, 586 F. Supp. 3d 379 (D. Md. 2022)	12
Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc., 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	7
Brown v. Angelone, 150 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 1998)	6
Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf, 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020)	2
Church v. Att'y Gen. of Com. of Va., 125 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 1997)	5, 6, 8
City & County of San Francisco v. Trump, 783 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (N.D. Cal. 2025)	15
City of Columbus v. Kennedy, 2025 WL 2426382 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2025)	14
Frontier-Kemper Constructors, Inc. v. DOL, 876 F.3d 683 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp., 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
Hughes v. Heyl & Patterson, Inc., 647 F.2d 452 (4th Cir. 1981)	7
Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas, 560 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2021)	15
HW Premium CBD, LLC v. Reynolds, 742 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2024)	11
Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf, 491 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	15

In re CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc., 150 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala, 244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	3, 4, 8
Jaghoori v. Holder, 772 F.3d 764 (4th Cir. 2014)	3, 4, 6
Kravitz v. DOC, 366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019)	2
Lakeview Tech., Inc. v. Robinson, 446 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	8
Martin v. Hadix, 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	6, 7
Maryland v. Corp. for Nat'l & Cmty. Serv., 785 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Md. 2025)	15
Nat'l Insts. of Health v. Am. Pub. Health Ass'n, 145 S. Ct. 2658 (2025)	11
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	15
Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
Porter v. Clarke, 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	9
Sunshine State Reg'l Ctr., Inc. v. USCIS, 143 F.4th 1331 (11th Cir. 2025)	8, 9
Trump v. CASA, Inc., 606 U.S. 831 (2025)	14
VanDerStok v. Garland, 625 F. Supp. 3d 570 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	12
Vartelas v. Holder, 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	3.6

Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co., 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)	5
Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 705	1, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1804	4
8 U.S.C. § 1806	4
8 U.S.C. § 1808	1, 3
OBBBA § 70302	3
OBBBA § 70322	3
OBBBA § 70509	3
OBBBA § 70521	3
OBBBA § 71104	3
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep No. 119-106, Book 1 (2025)	5
